




















 

Offices Located in Loveland and Denver 
Main office located at 550 W. Eisenhower Blvd., Loveland, CO 80537 

(970)669-3611       (303)333-4380 
www.PCGI.com 

Serving our clients and community through excellent dependable service. 

 
 

Management Budget Report 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
GREEN VALLEY RANCH EAST METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 
 
We have presented the accompanying forecasted budget of revenues, expenditures and fund balances for the 
year ending December 31, 2026, including the comparative information of the forecasted estimate for the year 
ending December 31, 2025 and the actual historic information for the year 2024. 
 
These financial statements are designed for management purposes and are intended for those who are 
knowledgeable about these matters. We have not audited, reviewed or compiled the accompanying forecast 
and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the forecast is in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Substantially all the disclosures 
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been omitted.  If the 
omitted disclosures were included in the forecast, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the results 
of operations for the forecasted periods. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 
January 29, 2026 

 
 



2024 2025 2025 2026
Unaudited Actual Annual Budget Projected Actual Adopted Budget

Revenues Property 
Developer Advance 15,681$                 32,500$              116,494$             56,500$              
Other Revenue 1                            -                      -                      -                      

Total Revenue 15,682$                 32,500$              116,494$             56,500$              

Expenditures
Accounting 6,083$                   10,000$              10,000$              10,500$              
Dues and Membership 278                        1,000                  2,500                  2,000                  
Insurance 2,659                     3,000                  16,940                18,634                
Legal 15,241                   10,000                66,722                20,000                
Election 215                        2,500                  2,540                  1,000                  
Contingency -                         6,000                  6,000                  6,000                  

Total Expenditures 24,476$                 32,500$              104,702$             58,134$              

Net Change in Fund Balances  $                 (8,794)  $                      -    $              11,793  $              (1,634)

Fund Balance - Beginning  $                      501  $                   501  $              (8,293)  $                3,500 
Fund Balance - Ending  $                 (8,293)  $                   501  $                3,500  $                1,866 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:
Emergency Reserve (3% of Revenues) 470$                      975$                   3,495$                1,695$                
Operating Reserve (25% of Expenditures) 6,119                     8,125                  26,175                14,534                
Unrestricted (14,882)                  (8,599)                 (26,170)               (14,363)               

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE (8,293)$                  501$                   3,500$                1,866$                

Green Valley Ranch East MD No. 10
General Fund Budget

Modified Accrual Budgetary Basis

1



2024 2025 2025 2026
Unaudited Actual Annual Budget Projected Actual Adopted Budget

Revenues Property 
Bond Proceeds -$                       -$                    -$                    7,750,000$          
Other Revenue -                         -                      -                      100,000              

Total Revenue -$                       -$                    -$                    7,850,000$          

Expenditures
Cost of Issuance -$                       -$                    -$                    400,000$             
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund -                         -                      -                      7,350,000            
Contingency -                         -                      -                      100,000              

Total Expenditures -$                       -$                    -$                    7,850,000$          

Net Change in Fund Balances  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   

Fund Balance - Beginning  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   
Fund Balance - Ending  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   

Green Valley Ranch East MD No. 10
Debt Service Fund Budget

Modified Accrual Budgetary Basis
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2024 2025 2025 2026
Unaudited Actual Annual Budget Projected Actual Adopted Budget

Revenues Property 
Transfer from Debt Service Fund -$                       -$                    -$                    7,350,000$          
Other Revenue -                         -                      -                      100,000              

Total Revenue -$                       -$                    -$                    7,450,000$          

Expenditures
Capital Outlay -$                       -$                    -$                    7,350,000$          
Contingency -                         -                      -                      100,000              

Total Expenditures -$                       -$                    -$                    7,450,000$          

Net Change in Fund Balances  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   

Fund Balance - Beginning  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   
Fund Balance - Ending  $                        -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -   

Capital Projects Fund Budget
Green Valley Ranch East MD No. 10

Modified Accrual Budgetary Basis
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County Tax Entity Code DOLA LGID/SID 

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments 

TO:  County Commissioners
1
 of , Colorado. 

On behalf of the , 

(taxing entity)
A

the 

(governing body)
B

of the 

(local government)
C

Hereby officially certifies the following mills 

to be levied against the taxing entity’s GROSS 

assessed valuation of: 

$ 

(GROSS
D

 assessed valuation, Line 2 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57
E

) 

Note:  If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation 

(AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax 

Increment Financing (TIF) Area
F
 the tax levies must be 

calculated using the NET AV.  The taxing entity’s total 

property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy 

multiplied against the NET assessed valuation of: 

$ 

(NET
G

 assessed valuation, Line 4 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57)

USE VALUE FROM FINAL CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION PROVIDED 

BY ASSESSOR NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 10

Submitted:  for budget/fiscal year . 
(no later than Dec. 15) (mm/dd/yyyy) (yyyy) 

PURPOSE (see end notes for definitions and examples) LEVY
2

REVENUE
2

1. General Operating ExpensesH mills $ 

2. <Minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/

Temporary Mill Levy Rate ReductionI <       > mills $ <       >

SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING: mills $ 

3. General Obligation Bonds and InterestJ mills $ 

4. Contractual ObligationsK mills $ 

5. Capital ExpendituresL mills $ 

6. Refunds/AbatementsM mills $ 

7. OtherN (specify): mills $ 

mills $ 

TOTAL: [ 
Sum of General Operating 

Subtotal and Lines  3 to 7 ] mills $  

Contact person: 

(print) 

Daytime 

phone: (       ) 

Signed: Title: 

Include one copy of this tax entity’s completed form when filing the local government’s budget by January 31st, per 29-1-113 C.R.S., with the 

Division of Local Government (DLG), Room 521, 1313 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203.  Questions?  Call DLG at (303) 864-7720. 

1
 If the taxing entity’s boundaries include more than one county, you must certify the levies to each county.  Use a separate form 

for each county and certify the same levies uniformly to each county per Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution. 
2
 Levies must be rounded to three decimal places and revenue must be calculated from the total NET assessed valuation (Line 4 of 

Form DLG57 on the County Assessor’s FINAL certification of valuation). 
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES, continued 

THIS SECTION APPLIES TO TITLE 32, ARTICLE 1 SPECIAL DISTRICTS THAT LEVY TAXES 

FOR PAYMENT OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT (32-1-1603 C.R.S.).  Taxing entities that are 

Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the 

Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.)  

Use additional pages as necessary.  The Special District’s or Subdistrict’s total levies for general obligation 

bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.  

CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND OR CONTRACT: 

BONDSJ: 
1. Purpose of Issue:

Series:

Date of Issue:

Coupon Rate:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

2. Purpose of Issue:

Series:

Date of Issue:

Coupon Rate:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

CONTRACTSK: 

3. Purpose of Contract:

Title:

Date:

Principal Amount:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

4. Purpose of Contract:

Title:

Date:

Principal Amount:

Maturity Date:

Levy:

Revenue:

Use multiple copies of this page as necessary to separately report all bond and contractual obligations per 32-1-1603, C.R.S. 





 

GREEN VALLEY RANCH EAST METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 
2026 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
 
 

Services Provided 
 

Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District No. 10 (the “District”), a quasi-municipal corporation and 
political subdivision of the State of Colorado was organized by Court Order and Decree of the District 
Court for Adams County on November 21, 2022, and is governed pursuant to provisions of the Colorado 
Special District Act, Title 32, Article I, Colorado Revised Statutes. The organization was approved by 
eligible electors of the District at an election held on November 8, 2022. The District was organized in 
conjunction with Green Valley Ranch East Metropolitan District Nos. 9 and 11-14. 

At a special election of the eligible electors of the District on November 8, 2022, a majority of those 
qualified to vote voted in favor of certain ballot questions authorizing the issuance of indebtedness and 
imposition of taxes for the payment thereof, for the purpose of providing financing for the planning, design, 
acquisition, construction, installation, relocation, redevelopment, operations and maintenance of the 
public improvements within the District including streets, parks and recreation, water and wastewater 
facilities, transportation, mosquito control, safety protection, fire protection, television relay and 
translation, and security. 

 
The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the 
requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of 
the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of 
actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the 
budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and 
circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contracted. 
 

Revenues 
 

Developer Advance 

The District is in the development stage. As such, the operating and administrative expenditures will be 
mainly funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with 
an obligation for future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from 
bond proceeds and other legally available revenue. 

Expenditures 
 

Administrative Expenditures 
 

Operating and administrative expenditures include the estimated services necessary to maintain the 
District’s administrative viability such as legal, management, accounting, insurance and meeting 
expenses. 

Debt and Leases 
 

The District has no outstanding debt nor any capital or operating leases. 
 
 
 
 
 



Reserves 
 

Emergency Reserve 
 

The District has provided for an Emergency Reserve fund equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending 
for 2026, as defined under TABOR. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget. 
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